
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 31 August 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 8 September 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: T A Cullen (Chair) 

B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 

H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 
 
 

 

4.   DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT (DFG) POLICY 
 

(Pages 9 - 34) 

 To advise Committee of a proposal to amend the DFG 
policy. 
 
 

 

5.   FIT AND PROPER PERSON (F&PP) CARAVAN SITE 
LICENSING POLICY AND ASSOCIATED FEE 
 

(Pages 35 - 64) 

 To advise Committee of a proposal to introduce a fit and 
proper person policy for Relevant Caravan Sites and the 
introduction of a fee for processing applications and adding 
to the register. 
 
 

 

6.   PET POLICY 
 

(Pages 65 - 82) 

 To seek approval for an updated Pets Policy. 
 
 

 

7.   GENERAL NEEDS SERVICE CHARGES CONSULTATION 
 

(Pages 83 - 86) 

 To seek approval from Housing Committee to consult with 
tenants on the implementation of a service charge for 
General Needs properties. 
 
 

 

8.   HOUSING REPAIRS POLICY 
 

(Pages 87 - 104) 

 To recommend some minor changes to the Housing Repairs 
Policy. 

 

 

9.   TENURE POLICY 
 

(Pages 105 - 122) 

 To seek Committee approval for the reviewed and updated 
Tenure Policy.  
 
 

 

10.   LEASEHOLDER ENTRANCE DOORS IN HRA-OWNED 
FLATS 
 

(Pages 123 - 124) 

 To recommend that the Council meets the cost of upgrading 
leaseholder entrance doors to appropriate post-Grenfell fire 
standards. 

 

 



 

 

11.   DISCHARGE OF HOMELESSNESS DUTY INTO PRIVATE 
RENTED SECTOR POLICY 
 

(Pages 125 - 142) 

 To seek Committee approval for the reviewed Discharge of 
Local Authority Homeless Duty into the Private Sector 
Policy.  
 
 

 

12.   TENANTS CONTENTS INSURANCE SCHEME UPDATE 
 

(Pages 143 - 150) 

 To inform Members of changes in the administration of the 
contents insurance scheme offered to the Council’s housing 
tenants. 
 
 

 

13.   INDEPENDENT LIVING PLAN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 151 - 154) 

 To provide Committee with an update on the Independent 
Living plan. 
 
 

 

14.   HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 155 - 160) 

 To update committee on the work to deliver the Housing 
Delivery Plan (HDP).  
 
 

 

15.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 
 

(Pages 161 - 170) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

16.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 171 - 172) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meeting 
 
 

 

17.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 

 



 

 

18.   INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS 
  
 

(Pages 173 - 176) 

19.   AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE 
  
 

(Pages 177 - 180) 

20.   PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE INHAM NOOK PUB 
SITE, CHILWELL 
  

(Pages 181 - 198) 

 
 



HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J P T Parker 
S Paterson 
H E Skinner 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, J W McGrath 
and E Williamson. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 Febrauary 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

3 MINIMUM STANDARDS OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED 
SECTOR  
 
Members were advised of the requirements for a minimum energy efficiency standard 
in the private rented housing sector and of a proposed policy for the use of financial 
penalties for energy efficiency related enforcement.   
 

RESOLVED that the proposed policy in respect of enforcement of energy 
efficiency requirements in private rented sector dwellings be approved. 
 
 

4 GREEN HOMES GRANT (LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY PHASE 2)  
 
The Committee noted the Green Homes Grant (Local Authority Delivery Phase 2) and 
of the proposal which had been submitted to upgrade the energy efficiency of 
dwellings in the Council owned stock. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



The Green Homes Grant scheme aims to raise the energy efficiency of low-income 
and low EPC rated homes, including the worst quality off-gas grid homes, delivering 
progress towards reducing fuel poverty, the phasing out of high carbon fossil fuel 
heating and the UK's commitment to net zero by 2050. This accords with Broxtowe’s 
commitment to become carbon neutral by 2027. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Finance and Resources Committee include an 

additional £724,850 in the 2021/22 capital programme for heating replacements 
and other energy efficiency works on the Council’s housing stock funded from 
the Green Homes Grant (LAD Phase 2). 
 
 

5 TENANCY MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the updated Tenancy Management Policy. The purpose of the 
Policy is to outline the rights that each Broxtowe Borough Council tenant has in 
accordance with the relevant legislation relating to tenancy management. 

 
RESOLVED that the updated Tenancy Management Policy be approved.  

 
 

6 CUSTOMERS WITH ADDITIONAL SUPPORT NEEDS POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the updated Customers with Additional Support Needs Policy. 
The aims of the policy were to provide tailored services to customers who have 
additional support needs and request and manage up to date data which identifies 
customers who have additional support needs. 
 

RESOLVED that the Customers with Additional Support Needs be 
approved.   
 
 

7 REVIEW OF LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the proposed amendments to the Leasehold Management 
Policy.  

 
The purpose of the policy was to provide clarity and consistency by outlining clearly 
the responsibilities and obligations of leaseholders and Broxtowe Borough Council’s 
approach to delivering our contractual obligations. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Council Leasehold 
Management Policy be approved. 
 
 

8 HOUSING ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019 - 2022 YEAR 3 ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the year 3 action plan of the Housing Engagement 
Strategy 2019-2022.  
 
The priorities and actions set out in the Housing Engagement Strategy would ensure 
that customers have a greater voice and can influence positive change. 

 

Page 6



RESOLVED that the Year 3 Action Plan of the Housing Engagement 
Strategy 2019 – 2022 be approved. 
 
 

9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - 
OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. 
 
 
 

10 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee note the current work to deliver the Housing Delivery Plan. 
 
 

11 NEW BUILD OAKFIELD ROAD, STAPLEFORD CONTRACT - UPDATE  
 
An update was provided to members on the contract with Vaughandale Construction 
Limited for the construction of 5 highly energy efficient flats for the Housing Revenue 
Account at Oakfield Road, Stapleford.  
 
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the work programme, with the inclusion of a report on 

mobility scooters/disabilities, be approved. 
 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

14 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APPENDIX 4  
 

RESOLVED that should any part of the green land, of the community 
centre, become available for use as part of the development, the option should 
be explored to improve or possibly relocate the centre and facilities contained 
within it. 
 
 

15 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS  
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Independent Living 
schemes be approved.   
 

Page 7



 
 

Page 8



Housing Committee  8 September 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Committee of a proposal to amend the Disabled Facilities Grant 
(DFG) policy. 

 
2. Detail 
 

The Council, in its role as a local housing authority, is under a statutory duty 
by virtue of the provisions of the Housing Grants Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996 (the Act) to provide DFGs for private sector residential 
adaptations where the appropriate legislative conditions are met. 

  
Although the provision of mandatory DFGs is covered by the Act and the 
Council must comply with the legislation, the Council has a policy (adopted by 
Housing Committee on 17 January 2017, and further amended on 3 June 
2020) which is applied in the provision of DFGs with regard to matters not 
covered by the legislation.  
 
The capital allocation for grants is awarded from central government annually. 
Second tier authorities administer the process but there is considerable input 
from the Occupational Therapists at Nottinghamshire County Council.  

 
For a considerable period of time, officers from all the authorities in the county 
have been working to create a “common DFG policy” across the whole of 
Nottinghamshire in order to try and reduce differences in service due to the 
different policies which exist. However, it has been accepted that there is 
always likely to be differences in the policies which authorities adopt for the 
award of discretionary grants. This can be down to demand for DFGs, local 
needs, etc. However, it was felt that despite the differences, there was work 
which could be done to standardise some key areas of DFG policy across the 
county.  

 
An Equalities Impact Assessment is attached as appendix 1. A table showing 
the proposed changes which affect Broxtowe’s policy is attached at appendix 
2.  A copy of the proposed policy, including the revisions, is attached at 
appendix 3.  

 

Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the revised Disabled Facilities Grant 
Policy be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Impact Assessment 
The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single 
Act. It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for people to 
understand and comply with it. It also strengthens the law in important ways, to help 
tackle discrimination and equality. The majori
[...]
olicy  
amendments which do not affect the broad thrust of policy direction.  Other changes  
must be approved by the Council’s Housing Committee. 
 
The Chief Environmental Health Officer will be responsible for ensuring records of 
applications and decisions are kept in accordance with the Council’s document 
retention scheme 
 

12.Related Policies, Standards and Guidelines 

 
Enforcement Policy 

 
 

13. Review 

 
This document will be reviewed bi-annually as a minimum or wherever there may be a 
change of influencing circumstances. 
  

  

Page 33



Disabled Facilities Grants Policy 
 

Filename DFG Policy September 2021  Page: 16 of 16 
 

 

12.Document Information 

 

Information Type Document Information 

Title Disabled Facilities Grants policy 

Identifier  

File Location  

Description  

Keywords Disabled Facilities Grants 

Format  

Author Suzanne Hickey 

Owner Suzanne Hickey 

Classification OFFICIAL 

Date Created  03.08.2021 

Last Review Date 03.8.2021 

Next Review Date  03.8.2023 

Date to Dispose   

 

Document Approval 

Date Name & Job Title of Approver(s) Version 

  XXXXX 

 

Document History 

Date Summary of Changes Version 

01.4.2017 Document Created  

01.9.2020 Document amended in respect of repayments  

30.7.21  XXXXX 

 

Distribution 

Name/Group: 
Management team 
Heads of Service  
 

Coverage 

Name/Group: 
All Staff in environmental health section 
 

End of Document 

Page 34



Housing Committee  8 September 2021 

 
Report of the Chief Executive  
 

FIT AND PROPER PERSON CARAVAN SITE LICENSING POLICY 
AND ASSOCIATED FEE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Committee of a proposal to introduce a fit and proper person 
(F&PP) policy for Relevant Caravan Sites and the introduction of a fee for 
processing applications and adding to the register. 

 

2. Detail 
 

The Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper 
Person) (England) Regulations 2020, require the manager of a relevant site to 
be a Fit and Proper Person (“the Regulations”). Local authorities are 
accordingly required to introduce a fit and proper person test for mobile home 
site owners, or the person appointed to manage the site, unless they are 
eligible for an exemption under the Regulations (i.e. it is a non-commercial 
family occupied site under Regulation 3). 
 

The Regulations, made on 23 September 2020, allow local authorities to 
receive applications from site owners, or the person appointed to manage the 
site, from 1 July 2021 up to and including 30 September 2021. 
 

Once determined the list of Fit and proper persons will be published on our 
website. 
 

Where applicants meet the criteria for being a Fit and Proper Person in 
accordance with the policy, approval will be carried out in accordance with the 
relevant officer delegations. 
 

Where applicants do not meet the criteria contained within the policy, the 
application will be referred to the Licensing and Appeals Committee for 
determination. 
 

An EIA is attached at appendix 1. A summary showing changes to the fees 
policy for Caravan sites is attached at appendix 2. A copy of the proposed 
policy, including the revisions, is attached at appendix 3.  A copy of the policy 
on fees showing the additional Fit and Proper Person application process is 
attached at appendix 4. Subsequent review of the fee will be undertaken 
annually in accordance with the review of other charges. 

 

Recommendation 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Fit and Proper Person Policy for 
Mobile Home Sites and the associated application fee contained within the 
revised Fees Policy  be approved. 

Background papers – Nil 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



Equality Impact Assessment 
The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single 
Act. It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for people to 
understand and comply with it. It also strengthens t
[...]
ho claim benefit to pay their rent would also have this additional cost 
covered. It is not proposed that the Council seeks to recover all of this additional 
cost immediately, but rather that a similar approach is taken to the changes to 
the Independent Living service charge, which will gradually increase the amount 
payable over a number of years. 
 
A further report will be presented to Housing Committee in November, once the 
consultation has been completed. 

4. Financial Implications 

The income to the HRA would be increased. Additional resource will be needed 
for all blocks to be maintained. Further information will be provided in future 
reports. 
 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that consultation is completed with all 
general needs tenants in regards to introducing service charges from April 
2022.  

 
Background papers: Nil 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7.



Housing Committee  8 September 2021 

APPENDIX 
Consultation 
Consultation is required under Section 105 of the 1985 Housing Act as the changes 
proposed relate to the management of properties by Broxtowe Borough Council. 
Secure tenants likely to be affected must be informed of proposals, and to be able to 
make their views known to us within a specified period, which is not defined under 
the Act. 
 
Tenancy agreement 
If committee approved the introduction of service charges for General Needs 
tenants, then no changes would be required to the Council’s tenancy agreement, 
which was last reviewed in 2018: 
 
The tenancy agreement also sets out that these can be changed at any time: 

Rent payments  
 
1.1 Your Rent is made up of Net Rent, Service Charge and Other Charges 

added together which at the Start Date are: 
 
Net Rent 

                            
£………………………….;   
 

Benefit Eligible Service Charge 
Non-Benefit Eligible Service 
Charge 
 
Total Service Charge 

          £………………………….; 
          £…………………………..;  
                        
£………………………….; 

 

 
Other Charges
[...]
orm part of the barrier between the leaseholder flat and 
the communal areas). The total estimated cost is £255,600 which can be 
funded from existing approved HRA budgets. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the spending of existing approved 
HRA budgets on replacing leaseholder entrance doors and, in some cases, 
windows be approved. 

Background papers - Nil 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee      8 September 2021                                                       

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

DISCHARGE OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HOMELESS DUTY INTO THE 
PRIVATE SECTOR POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek Committee approval for the reviewed Discharge of Local Authority 
Homeless Duty into the Private Sector Policy.  

 
2.   Background 
 

This is a review of an existing policy approved by the Housing Committee in 
2018.  The policy enables the Council to discharge its homeless duty to the 
private sector.  This in turn enables the Council to more effectively prevent 
homelessness and house those people and families that are affected by 
homelessness as quickly as possible.   
 
The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 requires the Council to support an 
applicant in accessing accommodation for a period of at least 6 months.  To 
access as much accommodation as possible, accounting for the demand for 
and supply of certain types of accommodation in the Borough, the Council 
accesses the private sector to enable the Council to do so.  The Council uses 
a Deposit Guarantee Scheme where appropriate to assist in helping 
applicants in accessing properties in the private sector. 

 
3.  Detail 
 

The Policy details how the Council discharges its homeless duty to the private 
sector by; 
 

 Outlining how and when the Council will make offers and their location 

 The property standards that the private sector tenancy must uphold 

 The principles of the Deposit Guarantee Scheme 

 The advic
[...]
To inform Members of changes in the administration of the contents insurance 
scheme offered to the Council’s housing tenants. 
 

2. Background and detail 
 
The Council has administered a fully delegated tenant’s contents insurance (TCI) 
scheme on behalf of Marsh (the insurance broker) and the RSA Insurance Group 
(‘RSA’, the insurer) for many years.  The scheme is available to all tenants with 
variety of cover option available and premiums payable on a weekly basis. 
 
The Council has recently been put on notice regarding a change to the scheme 
from the next renewal in April 2022.  RSA has decided that it will no longer offer 
a fully delegated scheme due to a significant number of Financial Conduct 
Authority (FCA) breaches that have occurred as a result of the landlord’s 
administration of TCI schemes.  Further information about why the scheme is 
changing is provided at Appendix 1.  
 
Although the scheme being offered to tenants will not significantly change, 
officers will no longer be involved in its administration.  The Council currently 
receives an administration fee of 20% of gross written premiums collected, net of 
Insurance Premium Tax for the fully delegated scheme.  As a result of the 
change the commission earned by the Council will be reduced, although as a 
gesture of goodwill the commission level is being retained at around 5% from 
2022/23. 
 
An equality impact assessment is included at appendix 2 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 
The tenant’s contents insurance scheme has previously earned the Council 
annual commission of up to £10,000, although the net income earned in 2020/21 
was around £5,000.  This loss of this income to the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), which will be reflected in the budget for 2022/23, will be offset by freeing 
up officer time in administering the scheme and nominal savings on printing and 
postage costs at renewal time.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the changes being made to the tenant’s
[...]
Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Housing Business 
Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key tasks and 
priorities for improvement in 2021/22 and the latest data relating to Critical 
Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary 
is detailed in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the performance and progress made in 
achieving the actions in the Housing Business Plan 2021-2024. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 161

Agenda Item 15.



Housing Committee   8 September 2021 

APPENDIX 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A 
Greener, Safer and Healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.”  Over the 
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, 
Community Safety, Health and Environment. 
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable. 

 
2. Business Plans 
 

Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas, includ
[...]
Work Programme for future meetings. 

2. Background 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 

Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 

consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

17 November 2021  Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress 

 Housing Delivery update 

 Gas and Electrical Policies 

 Allocations Policy 

 Housing Recharge Policy 

 Decant Policy 

 Housing Repairs Progress Review 

9 February 2022  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2022/23 – 
2024/25 – Housing 

 Housing Delivery update 

 Garage Management Policy 

 Right to Buy Policies 

 Review of Housing Car Parks 

 Alterations and Improvement Policy 

 Aids and Adaptations Policy Review 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil  

Page 171

Agenda Item 16.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 18.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 19.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 20.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT (DFG) POLICY
	7.1 dfg eia committee august 2021
	7.2 DFG policy changes overview Appx 1 committee september 2021
	7.3 DFG policy revised september 2021

	5. FIT AND PROPER PERSON (F&PP) CARAVAN SITE LICENSING POLICY AND ASSOCIATED FEE
	4.1 2021 appendix 4 Residential caravn Sites Fit and Proper Person Policy EIA
	4.2 Appendix 2 - fit and proper fees policy changes september 2021
	4.3 appendix 3 fit and proper formatted augst 2021
	4.4 Appendix 4 accessible fees policy mobile homes 2014as revised FP September 2021rev2

	6. PET POLICY
	15.1 Pets Policy EIA
	15.2 Pets Policy changes table
	15.3 Pets Policy

	7. GENERAL NEEDS SERVICE CHARGES CONSULTATION
	8. HOUSING REPAIRS POLICY
	14.1 EIA Repairs Policy

	9. TENURE POLICY
	6.1equalities impact assessment tenure policy
	6.2Tenure Policy review table
	6.3Tenure Policy

	10. LEASEHOLDER ENTRANCE DOORS IN HRA-OWNED FLATS
	11. DISCHARGE OF HOMELESSNESS DUTY INTO PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR POLICY
	5.1equalities impact assessment PSH policy
	5.2Discharge review table
	5.3Discharge of Duty Private Sector Policy

	12. TENANTS CONTENTS INSURANCE SCHEME UPDATE
	13. INDEPENDENT LIVING PLAN UPDATE
	14. HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE
	13.1 Housing Committee report for September 2021 Appendix 1 Housing Delivery Plan update
	13.2 Housing Committee report for September 2021 Appendix 2 finance  update

	15. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS
	16. WORK PROGRAMME
	18. INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS
	19. AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE
	10.1Appendix 1 aids and adapts case

	20. PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE INHAM NOOK PUB SITE, CHILWELL
	12.1Housing Committee Report Inham Nook pub site Appendix 1 Confidential
	12.2Housing Committee Report Inham Nook pub site Appendix 2 Confidential
	12.3 Appendix 3 - EIA assessment






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
L A Ball BEM 
J C Goold 
D Grindell 
E Kerry 
J M Owen 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
P J Owen (Substitute for H G Khaled MBE) 
S Paterson (Substitute for J W McGrath) 
J C Patrick (Substitute for S A Bagshaw) 
P Roberts-Thomson (Substitute for J P T 
Parker) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, 
H G Khaled MBE, J W McGrath and J P T Parker 

 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 26 May 2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

18 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT (DFG) POLICY  
 
It was noted that the revisions to the policy brought it in line with those in other areas 
of Nottinghamshire. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Disabled Facilities Grant Policy be approved. 
 
 

19 FIT AND PROPER PERSON (F&PP) CARAVAN SITE LICENSING POLICY AND 
ASSOCIATED FEE  
 
The Committee considered the Fit and Proper Person Policy, noting that the only sites 
this applied to were those with long term residents and not those for short term, 
holiday pitches.   
 



It was noted that the fee proposed was in the middle of the range and reflected staff 
time spent on administration.  Consideration was given to whether these fees would 
be passed on to occupants of sites.  It was stated that owners could pass on some 
costs and that there was a tribunal process for residents who had concerns about 
increases in costs. 
   
RESOLVED that the Fit and Proper Person Policy for Mobile Home Sites and the 
associated application fee contained within the revised Fees Policy be 
approved. 
 
 

20 PET POLICY  
 
The Committee engaged in a wide-ranging debate on the Pets Policy, including the 
sort of pets that could be requested, the difficulties in balancing requests for pets with 
considerations for neighbours and concerns about effective enforcement against 
irresponsible pet owners.   
 

RESOLVED that the updated Pets Policy, with a minor amendment to the 
wording, be approved. 
 
 

21 GENERAL NEEDS SERVICE CHARGES CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered this a fair way to ensure that communal areas of blocks 
were kept clean, tidy and well maintained for all tenants. 
 

RESOLVED that consultation be completed with all general needs tenants 
in regards to introducing service charges from April 2022. 
 
 

22 HOUSING REPAIRS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the policy, which had been revised to address typing 
errors and sections repeated from other policies.   
 
Councillor B C Carr requested that the removed section Ex. 5.15 be incorporated 
elsewhere in other policies when they are reviewed. This was agreed. 
 
The Committee debated the maintenance works which were not included in the 
tenant’s right to repair.  It was noted that a tap dripping into a sink or a broken toilet 
seat would not be covered, but that in exceptional circumstances a tenant could 
request that the Council make those repairs at their discretion.   
 

RESOLVED that the revised Housing Repairs Policy, with some 
amendments to wording, be approved. 
 
 

23 TENURE POLICY  
 
The Committee noted that the revision of the Tenure Policy removed references to 
fixed term tenancies, which were no longer entered into by the Council.  
 



RESOLVED that the reviewed Tenure Policy, with a minor amendment to 
wording, be approved. 
 
 

24 LEASEHOLDER ENTRANCE DOORS IN HRA-OWNED FLATS  
 
It was noted by the Committee that as a result of the Fire Safety Act 2021, communal 
front doors in blocks of flats were required to have a fire resistance rating of thirty 
minutes.  The Council had decided to take responsibility for all communal front doors 
in flats to ensure that they were up to standard to keep all residents safe.  
 
The Committee noted that leaseholders would not be charged for the replacement 
doors and the ownership of front doors, that the Council was acting as quickly as 
possible and that tenants would have a choice of appropriate doors. 
 

RESOLVED that the spending of existing approved HRA budgets on 
replacing leaseholder entrance doors and, in some case, windows be approved. 
 
 

25 DISCHARGE OF HOMELESSNESS DUTY INTO PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the minor changes to the updated Discharge of Local 
Authority Homeless Duty into the Private Sector Policy. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Discharge of Local Authority Homeless Duty 
into the Private Sector Policy be approved.   
 
 

26 TENANTS CONTENTS INSURANCE SCHEME UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to the withdrawal of the insurer from the tenant’s contents 
insurance scheme.  It was noted that tenants had been able to choose to pay for their 
contents insurance through the Council and that 517 tenants continued to insure their 
belongings in this way.  The transitional arrangements for these tenants were debated. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor E Kerry and seconded by Councillor P J Owen that the 
changes being made to the tenant’s contents insurance scheme be approved, with 
effect from 1 April 2022.  On being put to the meeting the motion was passed. 
 

RESOLVED that the changes being made to the tenant’s contents 
insurance scheme be approved, with effect from 1 April 2022. 
 
 

27 INDEPENDENT LIVING PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the Iplan Update. 
 
 

28 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the Housing Delivery Plan Update with particular reference to 
the proposed development at Fish Pond Cottage.  There was concern that work had 



not started on this scheme since approval for it was granted at Planning Committee.  It 
was noted that a report was to be brought before the Committee outlining options for 
the scheme. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor L A Ball BEM 
that work should proceed immediately at the Fish Pond Cottage site as per the 
application that had been approved by Planning Committee on 2 June 2021.  On 
being put to the meeting the motion fell. 
 
Councillor S J Carr joined the meeting as Ex-Officio. 
 
 

29 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS  
 
The Committee noted the perfrmance and progress made in achieving the actions in 
the Housing Business Plan 2021-2024. 
 
 

30 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved with the addition of 
the Well for Work project. 
 
 

31 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

32 INDEPENDENT LIVING STOCK OPTIONS  
 

RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Independent Living 
schemes be approved. 
 
 

33 AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE  
 

RESOLVED that the aids and adaptations works detailed in the appendix 
be approved. 
 
 

34 PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE PUBLIC HOUSE, CHILWELL  
 

RESOLVED that:  
1) A planning application be made to demolish the pub site, 
2) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 

with the Chair of Housing and Vice Chair, to progress all key approvals 
relating to the subsequent demolition of the pub if planning permission is 
secured,   



3) A consultation exercise be undertaken to seek local resident’s views on the 
proposed redevelopment plans,   

4) A delegation be made to the Deputy Chief Executive, following consultation 
with the Chair of Housing, to agree the mix of the new housing and to 
submit a planning application for the development of new housing on the 
site. 

 
 
 


